

No. 22-842

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADVANCING AMERICAN  
FREEDOM; MANHATTAN INSTITUTE; ALABAMA POLICY  
INSTITUTE; AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION ACTION;  
AMERICANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT; GARY L.  
BAUER, PRESIDENT, AMERICAN VALUES; CHARLIE  
GEROW; CATHOLICS COUNT; CATHOLIC VOTE; CENTER  
FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL; CENTER FOR URBAN  
RENEWAL AND EDUCATION; CITIZENS UNITED; CITIZENS  
UNITED FOUNDATION; CONSERVATIVE POLITICAL  
ACTION COALITION; EAGLE FORUM; FAMILY COUNCIL IN  
ARKANSAS; GLOBAL LIBERTY ALLIANCE;  
*(Brief Title continued on inside cover)***

---

J. Marc Wheat

*Counsel of Record*

Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)  
Advancing American Freedom, Inc.  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 930  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

January 15, 2024 *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL  
CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; MEN AND WOMEN FOR A  
REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; TIM  
JONES, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION;  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH;  
NEW JERSEY FAMILY POLICY CENTER; MOUNTAIN  
STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION; NORTH CAROLINA  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW; PALMETTO  
PROMISE; PROJECT 21 BLACK LEADERSHIP NETWORK;  
RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION; SETTING THINGS RIGHT; 60  
PLUS ASSOCIATION; STRATEGIC COALITIONS &  
INITIATIVES, LLC; TRADITION, FAMILY, PROPERTY,  
INC.; UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER; WISCONSIN  
FAMILY ACTION; WOMEN FOR DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA,  
INC.; AND YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Statement of Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1

Introduction .....3

Summary of the Argument .....6

Argument .....8

I. The New York Government’s Actions Here Unconstitutionally Harm the NRA and Other Second Amendment Advocacy Organizations’ Right to Free Association.....8

II. This and Lower Courts’ Existing Precedent Embody the Principle that Efforts to Indirectly Circumvent the Constitution’s Protections are Subject to Judicial Review Just as Direct Efforts to Violate Them.. .....14

A. This Court’s and lower courts’ precedent on racial discrimination in education makes clear that government actions that, in another context and aimed at a different purpose, might be legal, are nonetheless unconstitutional where it is clear those actions were directed at circumventing constitutional protections....15

B. This Court’s and lower courts’ precedent in other contexts make clear that government cannot enlist the help of third parties to accomplish what it otherwise could not.....18

III. The Government's Actions Here are not Mere Government Speech but Rather Constitute Government Action Directed at Undermining the NRA and Other Second Amendment Advocacy Groups' Rights. ....	20
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. Sch. Bd. of Newport News</i> , 148 F. Supp. 430 (E.D. Va. 1957).....	16
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	19
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	17
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 4 Wall. 277 (1867).....	15
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	14
<i>Gilmore v. Montgomery, Alabama</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974) .....	17
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	10
<i>Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	14

<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	18
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	20
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....	18
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	18
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 23-30445 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2023) .....	19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	21
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	9, 14
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Presidents and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) .....	15
<i>United States v. Folad</i> , 877 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	19

<i>United States v. Garlock</i> , 19 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 771 F.2d 83 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) .....	20, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , 898 (Eduardo Nolla ed., James T. Schleifer trans., Liberty Fund, Inc. 2010) (1840) .....	9
Andrew Cuomo (@NYGovCuomo), TWITTER (Apr. 20, 2018, 8:58 AM), <a href="https://twitter.com/NYGovCuomo/status/987359763825614848">https://twitter.com/NYGovCuomo/status/987359763825614848</a> .....	5
<i>Governor Cuomo Directs Department of Financial Services to Urge Companies to Weigh Reputational Risk of Business Ties to the NRA and Similar Organizations</i> , New York Dept. of Fin. Servs. (April 19, 2018), <a href="https://dfs.ny.gov/reports_and_publications/press_releases/pr1804181">https://dfs.ny.gov/reports_and_publications/press_releases/pr1804181</a> .....	4, 12
Superintendent Maria T. Vullo, New York Dept. Fin. Servs., <i>Guidance on Risk Management Relating to the NRA and Similar Gun Promotion Organizations</i> , (April 19, 2018), <a href="https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/industry_letters/il20180419_guidance_risk_mgmt_nra_NRA_similar_gun_promotion_orgs_insurance_industry">https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/industry_letters/il20180419_guidance_risk_mgmt_nra_NRA_similar_gun_promotion_orgs_insurance_industry</a> .....	4, 5
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	14, 15



The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999). .....	6, 15
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999). .....	14
